Legislative ID# 120520C

LEGISLATIVE ID #120520C

RESOLUTION NO.

Passed:_____

A Resolution of the City Commission of the City of Gainesville, Florida, authorizing the granting of Perpetual Easement over a portion of Tax Parcel 15505-002-001, property owned by the City of Gainesville, to the Florida Department of Transportation to be used in conjunction with the renovations to Archer Road; and providing an immediate effective date.

WHEREAS, the City of Gainesville owns property, Tax Parcel 15505-002-001, located 2210 Southwest Archer Road, Gainesville, in Alachua County, Florida; and

WHEREAS, a portion of the City's property, approximately 958 square feet located in the southwest corner, has typically been used for the location of a traffic signal box; and

WHEREAS, associated with the City's plans for the renovations of Archer Road, the State of Florida Department of Transportation requires a Perpetual Easement be granted for that portion of the property associated with the use of the traffic signal box; and

WHEREAS, said use is in the best interest of the City of Gainesville.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Commission of the City of Gainesville, Florida, that the State of Florida Department of Transportation be granted a Perpetual Easement over approximately 958 square feet of Tax Parcel 15505-002-001 for the location and use of a traffic signal box.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a certified copy of this Resolution be forwarded forthwith to the State of Florida Department of Transportation at Lake City, Florida.

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true copy of a Resolution adopted by the City Commissioners of the City of Gainesville, Florida at a meeting held on the _____ day of _____ 2008.

Dated the ______ day of ______ A. D., 2012.

Craig Lowe, Mayor City of Gainesville, Florida

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY

Kurt M. Lannon, Clerk of the Commission

Nicolle Shalley, City Attorney